

Nos. 21A375, 21A376

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN H. MERRILL, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

EVAN MILLIGAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

JOHN H. MERRILL, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

MARCUS CASTER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON EMERGENCY APPLICATIONS FOR ADMINISTRATIVE STAY AND
STAY OR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF PENDING APPEAL TO THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA*

**MOTION OF UNITED STATES REPRESENTATIVES FROM ALABAMA
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICANTS WITHOUT 10 DAYS' NOTICE
AND IN PAPER FORMAT**

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
Spero Law LLC
557 East Bay Street #22251
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. Because proportional representation is atypical in single-member districts, the district court prioritized race.	4
II. The district court’s approach defies the statute, precedent, and the Constitution.	7
A. Section 2 does not require proportional representation.....	8
B. Precedent does not require proportional representation.	11
C. The Fourteenth Amendment prohibits maps drawn by race.....	14
Conclusion.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	10, 13, 14
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	16
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	7, 14, 16
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	15
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	9
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	7, 16
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	8, 11
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Aurora</i> , 535 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	7, 11, 14
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	3, 8, 9, 14
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	3, 8, 10, 11
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	10, 11, 12, 14, 16
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	15, 16
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	2, 7
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	4, 9
<i>Shaw v. Hunt (Shaw II)</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	8, 15
<i>Shaw v. Reno (Shaw I)</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	14, 16
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971)	9
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	9

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10301.....	3, 9
------------------------	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2021 Demographics</i> , Miami Matters, https://www.miamidadematters.org/demographicdata?id=12&sectionId=942 (Jan. 2021)	5
<i>Alabama: 2020 Census</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, https://www.census.gov/library/stories/state-by-state/alabama-population-change-between-census-decade.html (Oct. 8, 2021)	5

Harvard University, <i>Political Geography: The Mathematics of Redistricting, A Lecture by Moon Duchin</i> , YouTube (Nov. 26, 2018), https://youtu.be/pi_i3ZMvtTo	6
Jowei Chen & Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos, <i>The Race-Blind Future of Voting</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 862 (2021)	11
Moon Duchin & Douglas M. Spencer, <i>Models, Race, and the Law</i> , 130 Yale L.J.F. 744 (2021)	6
Moon Duchin et al., <i>Locating the Representational Baseline: Republicans in Massachusetts</i> , 18 Election L.J. 388 (2019)	4, 6
<i>Quick Facts</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, https://perma.cc/2WDD-UE5L (last visited Jan. 31, 2022)	5
Sen. Rep. No. 97-417, at 31 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177, 208	9
